

No. 20-1374

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CVS PHARMACY, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

JOHN DOE, ONE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.**  
**IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

ELLEN SAIDEMAN  
LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SAIDEMAN  
7 Henry Drive  
Barrington, Rhode Island 02806  
(401) 258-7276  
esaideman@yahoo.com

CATHERINE MERINO  
REISMAN REISMAN CAROLLA  
GRAN & ZUBA LLP  
19 Chestnut Street  
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033  
(856) 354-0021  
catherine@rcglawoffices.com

SELENE A. ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI  
*Counsel of Record*  
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS  
AND ADVOCATES, INC.  
PO Box 6767  
Towson, Maryland 21285  
(844) 426-7224  
selene@copaa.org

ALEXIS CASILLAS  
LEARNING RIGHTS LAW CENTER  
1625 West Olympic Boulevard  
Suite 500  
Los Angeles, California 90015  
(213) 489-4030  
alexis@learningrights.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. FOR CHILDREN IN SCHOOL, SECTION 504 DIFFERS MATERIALLY FROM IDEA .....	4
A. IDEA and Section 504 Serve Different Purposes .....	4
B. Section 504 Protects Many Students with Disabilities Not Covered by IDEA .....	6
C. Section 504 and IDEA Target Different Issues.....	10
D. Section 504 Provides Relief Not Available Under IDEA .....	11
E. In Light of These Differences, It Is Clear That This Court’s Concerns in <i>Choate</i> Are Not Mooted By Subsequent Legislation in the Education Context .....	12
II. SECTION 504 BARS NON-INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION, INCLUDING DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.F. v. Portland Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01827, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61380 (D. Or. Apr. 7, 2020) .....	5
<i>A.K.B. v. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52688 (D. Minn. March 26, 2020) .....	5
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	2
<i>Board of Education of New York v. Tom F.</i> , 552 U.S. 1 (2007) .....	2
<i>C.M. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 476 Fed. App'x 674 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Pub. Sch.</i> , 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>E.F. v. Napoleon Cmty, Sch.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 3d 387 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	11
<i>Endrew F. v. Douglas County School District RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017) .....	2, 5
<i>F.H. v. Memphis City Sch.</i> , 764 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	6

	PAGE(S)
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....	2
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017) .....	2, 4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Georgia Advocacy Office v. Georgia</i> , No. 1:17-cv-03999, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58721 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 19, 2020) .....	6
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) .....	12
<i>I.A. v. Seguin Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 881 F. Supp.2d 770 (W.D. Tex. 2012) .....	9
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>M.F. v. N.Y. City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 18-Civ. .6019 (NG)(SJB, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102082 (E.D.N.Y. June 17, 2019).....	8
<i>Marshall Joint Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. C.D.</i> , 616 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	9, 10
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	2
<i>Susquehanna Twp. Sch. Dist. v. Christini</i> , 1:04-CV-0057, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118156 (M.D. Pa. May 2, 2007).....	8
<i>William V. v. Copperas Cove Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 774 Fed. Appx 253 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City School District</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2006) .....	2

	PAGE(S)
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1400, <i>et seq.</i> , Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400d(1)(a) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26)(A).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 701.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 705(9)(B) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 794, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq.</i> , Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(E).....	7
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §1983) (Section 1983) .....	1
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act (“HCPA”) .....	6
P.L. 119-325, ADA Amendments Act of 2008 (“ADAAA”) .....	13
ADAAA § 3(4)(A) .....	13
Pub. L. 94-142, Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975 (“EAHCA”) .....	12
Title II, Civil Rights Act of 1964 .....	5

	PAGE(S)
Title VI, Civil Rights Act of 1964 .....	15, 16
<b>Regulations</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 304.34(a) .....	8
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(3) .....	14
34 C.F.R. § 104.33(b)(1) .....	14
34 C.F.R. § 104.34(a) .....	14
34 C.F.R. § 104.44(1) .....	14
34 C.F.R. § 300.8 .....	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.8(a)(2)(ii) .....	8
<b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Civil Rights Data Collection, 2017-18, <a href="https://ocrdata.ed.gov/estimations/2017-2018">https://ocrdata.ed.gov/estimations/2017-2018</a> .....	6
Robert A. Garda, Jr. & Robert Stafford, <i>Who is Eligible Under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act</i> , 35 J.L. & Educ. 291 (2006).....	7
Nancy Lee Jones, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973: Prohibiting Discrimination Against Individuals with Disabilities in Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Assistance, Congressional Research Service Report RL34041, The Library of Congress, at 1 (2009).....	10,13

Mark C. Weber, *Accidentally on Purpose: Intent  
in Disability Discrimination Law*,  
56 Boston Coll. L. Rev. 1417 (2015)..... 15
